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Free Trade Zone in India can be allowed upto 259, of the production of the same item by the unit concerned to the holder of valied GCA licence in the Domestic Tariff
Area (DTA).

(v) Issue of Green Cards to all 1009, export-oriented units for priority treatment,

(vi) Cash compensatory support has been increased on certain commodities such as instant tea, handicrafts of metal and wool etc. CCS has been also allowed on some new items like hand knotted silk carpets, dehydrated castor oil etc.

(vii) Decision has been taken to set up four new Free Trade Zomes at Cochin, Madras, Noida and Falta.

(viii) The quantity of raw wool allowed duty free against export of woo] tops has been raised from 1.08 Kgs to 1.11 Kgs against one Kg. of wool top exported.

Cases of Corruption against Civilian
Working in INS

3426, SHRI MANOHAR LAL SAINI:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question 10523 on 6 May, 1983 regarding
cases of corruption against the civilians working in INS and state :

(a) if by now the disciplinary action against the Government servants has been finalised for availaing of C.G.H.S. facilities for over a decade in respect of his parents who were not dependent upon him ;

(b) if so, the details thereof together with the details of penalty imposed, if any, under the relevant Rules ;

(c) has the C.B.I. rendered its report into the acquisition of immovable property by the same individuals ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof ; if not, the details of steps taken to expedite the finalisation.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI K.P.
SINGH DEO) : (a) and (b) The disciplinary action against the Government servant concerned has since been finalised and the following penalties have been imposed on him : —
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(i) Withholding of increment of his pay for two years ; and

(ii) Witholding of his promotion for two years. -

(c) and (b) No, Sir. The export of the C.B.1. is awaited.

Concession on Excise Duty to Tyre Industry

3427, SHRI SANAT KUMAR
MANDAL : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether tyre industry is likely to get a fresh gift package from Government that new tyre units are being allowed 60 per cent excise concession for a specified number of years - although earlier also Government had raised the concession rate from 38 to 50 per cent ;

(b) if so, which of the Units will be benefited by this bonanza : and

(c) the reasons for this new concession and why Government have not seen to it that these beneficiarics also reduce their prices to benefit the users ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI PAT-
TABHI RAMA RAO) : (a) No such decision has been taken,

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

wealet faa w Tsdlaga awi &
FGT GIAAT
3428. it g¥twt @A ;. #AT faw
9+ ag aard &1 F90 &3 fF
(%) Fa1 srearer (97 F o faear galg &t Feier 7 UsEiaFa I8 &1
M@ GET 1 F13 98417 § ; AW

(@) afe agl, @1 w77 g &
i) & FI-OIy TEF arer @MY #y a fen Jar sa&sg FU4 & a0 41 g
SSIA ST & 7

fag Ax9a #§ Iq ") (s @wAEA qad) : (F) &7 (@) @sw, 1982 ¥
ATH, 1985 % ) ATt faeae Afy &


191

Written Answers

ggavnr & faad I« & w91 o grar foel & a5 g wro @t a9-
Fedl &4 § % & grEd @ey )
qfeweqar 1 7€ & qrfs T s a9 gl @41 # &% %1 gear agr F< wfa
17,000 safgaal & 418 & @@ g1 A1,
qradta frgg @6 ¥ aqrar g & sremist faor o g @rEid @IS (19 &Y ATARARAT
¢\ wd 3ia F1 gfagaa s@ & fag &
a8 &1 wrEr {qEqar, sy gIEFR H fagigFga F1AFA § @gra® g1, Hda feaq 4 i@l @i9d & 999 § a1 aq1
faar auaaaE afafaal & @sea &=
gfaFTo & quAd 4 aF Aga arfay/ gy-agd a1 &1 fqgir &7 & fag eg gIFTT 9T fAage gar & 1 JIEs frorg a5 7 gfaa fear g fr gaT 9da gerrt @1u fagifeg T8 g g1 # 9ga gl d%f # afz fagragrd o g@A
sfeafga 2l 0 3 fady oY 71 & Usq gIFIT g7 g9 Afg Fafg & Yy aiar giad & faq faaifza adf faar aar § srga=r, Wi oo a5 #1 ag gfafzag
4 &1 g1 510 @1 § fF ag ag gfafaq
F2 {5 g #5) F1 9% gdr F1AAFAC
a1g-q1g 41 faaam § aEe g 9y-
faq &7 & g9 gt Wy

Issues of annual statements of P.F. accounts in respect of members of all India services and other gazetted officers in Bihar

3429, SHRIMATI SUMATI ORAON :
Wwiil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that the members of the All India Services as also other Gazetted Officers in Bihar have not so far been issued with the annual statement of their Provident Fund Accounts for the year 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982 83
by the Accountant General’s office in Bihar;

(b) if so, the Government's reaction thereto and the reasons, if any, for such an unusual delay on the part of AG's office in Bihar in Compilation of such accounts and issuance thereof to the officers’ ; and

(c) the steps, if any, proposed to remedy this situation within a specified time-frame as also to ensure the non-recurrence of such situations ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
PATTABHI RAMA RAO): (a)to (¢) The posting of Provident Fund Accounts feel into arrears due to persistent late rendition of accounts by the Treasuries and Public Works Divisions in Bihar and shortage of staff in Accountant General’s Office. In May, 1981, the State Govt. made proposal for taking over the work relating to maintenance of Provident Fund Accounts and authorisation of Pay and Allowance to Gazetted Officers from the Accountant General. As 497 persons were likely to be rendered surplus with this proposed transfer of work, a ban on further recruitment was imposed. This measure led to increase in shortages and the work fell into further arrears. After repeated reminders, the State Govt. decided only in April 1982, that it would not be possible for them to take over Provident Fund Accounts during the next 5 to 6 years. The uncertainly which prevailed for about a year and consequential shortages gave a set-back to Provident Fund work. The ban on recruitment has since been removed. Accountant General has been advised to take concrete and definite steps to liguidate the arrears. The State Government have also been requested to ensure timely submission of accounts by Treasuries and Public Works Divisions,

Production of Gun

3430. SHRI BHEEKHABHAI : Wil the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that India has designed and developed indigenously a gun which incorporates the latest technological features ;

(b) if so, whether the annual production of the gun will meet the requirement of the country ; and

(c) the amount of foreign exchange India would be saving ?

